

Nos. 16-55693, 16-55894

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES
AND NUMBERS,**
Defendant-Appellant,

DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES
AND NUMBERS,**
Defendant,

and

ZA CENTRAL REGISTRY, NPC
Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:16-cv-00862-RGK-JC
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner

**APPELLANT ZA CENTRAL REGISTRY, NPC'S
OPENING BRIEF**

David W. Kesselman
Amy T. Brantly
Kara D. McDonald
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 690
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Telephone: (310) 307-4555
Facsimile: (310) 307-4570

Attorneys for Appellant ZA Central Registry, NPC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Parties	6
B. The New .Africa gTLD	7
C. ZACR’s Application for .Africa.....	8
D. DCA’s Application for .Africa.....	9
E. The IRP Process and Findings	10
F. DCA’s Inability to Meet the Requirement for .Africa	12
G. DCA’s Lawsuit and Service on ZACR	14
H. The Preliminary Injunction Motion	15
I. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Ruling	16
J. ZACR’s Motion to Dismiss.....	18
K. ZACR’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	19
L. The District Court’s Denial of the Motion to Vacate/ Reconsider	21
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
VII. ARGUMENT.....	27
A. The District Court Erred In Failing to Consider ZACR’s Motion	27
B. The District Court Erred In Finding Serious Questions As to DCA’s Likelihood of Success on the Merits	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. The District Court Erred in Finding That DCA Would Suffer Irreparable Harm	32
D. The District Court Erred In Its Assessment of The Balance of Harms	35
E. The Court Erred In Failing To Properly Consider the Interests of the People of Africa	37
F. The District Court Failed to Properly Assess Whether DCA Was Required To Post A Bond	39
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACF Indus. v. Cal. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 42 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 33
<i>Amylin Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 456 F. App'x 676 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Atari Corp. v. Sega of America, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 783 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	36
<i>ATCS Int'l LLC v. Jefferson Contracting. Corp.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Va. 2011)	36, 37
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 623 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	24, 27, 28
<i>Frank's GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>In re Piper Funds, Inc. Inst. Gov't Income Portfolio Litig.</i> , 71 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)	38, 39
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	34, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>NAACP v. N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 520 (D.N.J. 2010).....	28
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Netlist Inc. v. Diablo Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-05962-YGR, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3285, (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2015).....	41
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Rubin ex rel. NLRB v. Vista Del Sol Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	34
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Timken v. U.S.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 65 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1983).....	40
<i>United States v. Bd. of School Comm'rs. of City of Indianapolis</i> , 128 F.3d 507 (7 th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24, 25, 32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....	29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)	23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*con't*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<u>Moore's Federal Practice</u> 13-65, ¶ 65.22	25, 35
William W. Schwarzer, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Federal Civil Procedure</u> <u>Before Trial</u> ¶ 13:213, at 13-115	27
